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From the Office of the Mayor Katrina Foley

September 6, 2019

Chairwoman Lisa Bartlett
Supervisor, 5" District
County of Orange

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd.
Santa Ana, CA 92701

SUBJECT: GAIP RFP Approval
Dear Chair Bartlett and Members of the Board,

I am writing in regards to the Board of Supervisor's meeting on Tuesday, September 10, 2019,
at which time you will consider the issuance of a Request for Proposals (RFP) for John Wayne
Airport’'s General Aviation Improvement Program. In this process, | urge you to ensure the
following:

e For full transparency, make the RFP scores and proposals available to the public

* Include specific numbers and percentages of General Aviation aircrafts to maintain the
existing mix of General Aviation aircraft size and type in terms of wingspan

¢ Include a community representative on the RFP review panel

e Limit the hours of operation of the General Aviation terminal to match those of the
commercial terminals

e Guarantee provisions for future aircraft utilizing electric or alternative energy

Additionally, | request that you consider the development and implementation of a curfew and
noise violation fee program and to use the proceeds to create and fund a grant program to
financially assist affected residences in performing noise and air quality improvements.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed RFPs. The City of Costa Mesa
appreciates the opportunity to participate with the County to address concerns of impacted local
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Ccc:

District 2 — Supervisor Michelle Steel
Michelle.Steel@ocgov.com, Arie.Dana@ocgov.com

District 1 — Supervisor Andrew Do
first.district@ocgov.com, Chris.Wangsaporn@ocgov.com

District 4 — Supervisor Doug Chaffee
Doug.Chaffee@ocgov.com, Andrea.Dima@ocgov.com

District 5 — Supervisor Lisa Bartlett
Lisa.Bartlett@ocgov.com, Victor.Cao@ocgov.com

District 3 — Supervisor Donald Wagner
Donald.Wagner@ocgov.com, Tara.Campbell@ocgov.com

Mr. Frank Kim, County Executive Officer
Hall of Administration

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Congressman Harley Rouda, 48" District
2300 Rayburn HOB
Washington, DC 20515

Assembly Member Cottie Petrie-Norris, 74" District
State Capitol
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Lea Choum, Executive Officer of ALUC
3160 Airway Avenue
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Mr. Barry A. Rondinella, A.A.E./C.A.E., Airport Director
John Wayne Airport

Eddie Martin Administration Building

3160 Airway Avenue

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Mr. Rick Francis, Assistant Airport Director
John Wayne Airport

Eddie Martin Administration Building

3160 Airway Avenue

Costa Mesa, CA 92626



